



\$~O-22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 393/2025**

SAARTHAK VANIJYA INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Harshal Kumar, Mr. Suhas
Puthige and Mr. Apoorv Rastogi,
Adv.

versus

INTERNATIONAL PRINT O PAC LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **09.05.2025**

CS(COMM) 393/2025

1. The plaint be registered as a suit. Summons be issued to the defendants by all permissible modes on filing of process fee. Affidavit of service be filed within two weeks.
2. Summons shall state that the written statement(s) shall be filed by the Defendants within 30 days from the date of receipt of summons. Along with the written statement(s), the defendants shall also file affidavit(s) of admission/denial of the documents of the Plaintiff, without which the written statement(s) shall not be taken on record
3. Liberty is given to the plaintiff to file replication(s) within 15 days of

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/05/2025 at 12:34:29



the receipt of the written statement(s). Along with the replication(s), if any, filed by the plaintiff, affidavit(s) of admission/denial of documents of the defendants, be filed by the plaintiff, without which the replication(s) shall not be taken on record. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.

4. List before the Joint Registrar for further proceedings on 06.08.2025.

5. It is made clear that any party unjustifiably denying documents would be liable to be burdened with costs.

6. Thereafter, list before this Court on the date to be given by the Joint Registrar.

I.A. 10691/2025 (filed by the plaintiff seeking interim relief)

I.A. 10692/2025 (filed by the plaintiff seeking waiver from prelitigation mediation)

7. Notice.

8. On the plaintiff taking necessary steps, let notice be issued to the defendant through all permissible modes, returnable on 29.07.2025.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

MAY 9, 2025/p/sph

Click here to check corrigendum, if any