



\$~2

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 393/2025

SAARTHAK VANIJYA INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Harshal Kumar & Sumas
Puthige, Advs.

versus

INTERNATIONAL PRINT O PAC LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Swapnil Gupta, Mr. Harshit
Gupta & Mr. Tarun Mishra,
Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

06.08.2025

%

**I.A.No.19079/2025 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed
on behalf of the defendant for condonation of delay in
filing the written statement)**

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has no objection, if the captioned IA is allowed subject to payment of cost.
2. Heard. Record perused.
3. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA and also in view of the submission made by learned counsel for the plaintiff, the captioned IA is allowed subject to cost of Rs.15,000/- to be paid by the defendant to learned counsel for the plaintiff. Delay in filing written statement by the defendant is condoned and the same is taken on record.



4. IA stands disposed

CS(COMM) 393/2025

5. Plaintiff is directed to file replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents within stipulated period with advance copy to the opposite side.
6. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
7. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **27th August, 2025.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 6, 2025/nk